# OP \$40.00 1666429

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM336468

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fifth Third Bank, as Administrative Agent		03/25/2015	Banking corporation: OHIO

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Radio Systems Corporation	
Street Address:	et Address: 10427 PetSafe Way	
City:	City: Knoxville	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37932	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1666429	FENCEMASTER

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6152446804

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 615-850-8741

**Email:** rfelber@wallerlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** Robert P. Felber, Jr.

Address Line 1: c/o Waller Lansden Dortch & Davis, LLP

Address Line 2: 511 Union Street, Suite 2700
Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	008816.51226
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert P. Felber, Jr.
SIGNATURE:	/ROBERT P. FELBER, JR./
DATE SIGNED:	03/27/2015

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=RSC TMK Release#page1.tif source=RSC TMK Release#page2.tif source=RSC TMK Release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005487 FRAME: 0175

900319948

### PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS dated March 25, 2015, by Fifth Third Bank, an Ohio banking corporation with its mailing address at 38 Fountain Square Plaza, Cincinnati, Ohio 45263 ("Fifth Third"), acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Secured Creditors as defined in the Agreement referred to below (Fifth Third acting as such administrative agent being hereinafter referred to as the "Administrative Agent");

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Radio Systems Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), with its mailing address at 10427 PetSafe Way, Knoxville, TN 37932, and Administrative Agent were parties to that certain Trademark Collateral Agreement dated October 28, 2010, between Debtor and Administrative Agent which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 1, 2010, at Reel 4308, Frame 0148 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Debtor granted to Administrative Agent, a security interest in, among other things, the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property (collectively, the "Trademark Property"); and

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Administrative Agent release its security interests in the Trademark Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Administrative Agent hereby releases its security interests in, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to each trademark listed on Schedule A hereto, including:

- (i) Each trademark listed on Schedule A hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark; and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark listed on Schedule A hereto or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages.

THIS IS A PARTIAL RELEASE ONLY; EXCEPT AS TO THE TRADEMARK PROPERTY SPECIFICALLY RELEASED HEREBY, THE SECURITY INTEREST OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT PURSUANT TO THE AGREEMENT IN EACH AND EVERY OTHER TRADEMARK AND TRADEMARK APPLICATION CONTINUES IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT TO THE SAME EXTENT AS IF THIS PARTIAL RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS HAD NOT BEEN FILED.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

3763646.01.04.doc 1639186

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Partial Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

FIFTH THIRD BANK, as Administrative Agent

By Round Titeller
Title Vice Provident

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS]

# SCHEDULE A TO PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

	REGISTRATION			REGISTRATION
Mark	No.	FILING NUMBER	FILING DATE	Date
FENCEMASTER	1666429	74-066157	6/6/90	12/3/91

TRADEMARK REEL: 005487 FRAME: 0178

**RECORDED: 03/27/2015**